Attrition Year Depreciation Expense at proposed Depreciation Rates

Amortization of Deferred Pension Regulated Asset

Net Elimination oflntercompany Leased Property

Adjustment for Depreciation Expense on Capitalized Incentive Comp

Total Depreciation and Amortization Expense, As Adjusted

Note:
I. Twelve months ended September 30, 2017

Schedule 6

Reference Amount
(b) (c)

$ 12,009,713

1,881,697

Wp6-2 $ 13,891,410

Wp6-1 13,891,410

Wp7-3 0

Wp 3-1 208,804

Wp7-8 (100,395)

$ 13,999,819

Une
No.

2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Proposed Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2019

Description Amount AIIocation
(a) (b) (c)

Proforma Depreciation
Tennessee Operations $ 12,855,684 100.00%
Mid-States General Office 48,796 41.91%
SSU Div 12 - Customer Service 8,524,748 4.57%
SSU Div 02 - General Office 14,359,015 4.36%

Proforma Depreciation Adjustment

WP6-I

AIIocated
(d)

$ 12,855,684
20,450

389,468
625,808

$ 13,891,410

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Current Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2019

Description Amount Allocation
(a) (b) (c)

Proforma Depreciation
Tennessee Operations $ 12,855,684 100.00%
Mid-States General Office 48,796 41.91%
SSU Div 12- Customer Service 8,524,748 4.57%
SSU Div 02- General Office 14,359,015 4.36%

Proforma Depreciation Expense

WP6-2

Allocated
(d)

$ 12,855,684
20,450

389,468
625,808

$ 13,891,410

Schedule 7
Tennessee Distribution System

Rate Base & Return
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2019

Thirteen Month Average

Line Historic Base
No. Description Period (1) Change Attrition Year Reference

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Original Cost of Plant $ 521,626,689 $ 80,237,370 $ 601,864,059 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
2
3 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (199,308,794) (11,728,755) (211,037,548) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
4
5 Construction Work in Progress per Books 12,977,847 (369,024) 12,608,823 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
6
7 Storage Gas Investment 4,705,747 287,386 4,993,133 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
8
9 Cash Working Capital 1,320,407 (12,201) 1,308,206 Wp 7-5
10
11 Material & Supplies 31,937 (54) 31,883 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
12
13 Regulatory Assets/Liabilities 149,826 (149,826) Wp 7-3 WP 7-9

14
15 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (51,582,952) (11,225,441) (62,808,393) Wp7-1

16
17 Customer Advances for Construction (20,061) (219) (20,280) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2

18
19 Customer Deposits (2,666,188) 1,011,821 (1,654,367) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2

20
21 Accumulated Interest on Customer Deposits (49,291) (6,012) (55,303) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
22
23 Unadjusted Rate Base $ 287,185,169 $ 58,045,045 $ 345,230,214
24
25 Adjustments: (2,505,059) $ (1,603,255) (4,108,314) Wp 7-8
26
27 Net Elimination of Intercompany Leased Property $ 5,738,821 $ (450,940) $ 5,287,881 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
28
29 Total Rate Base $ 290,418,930 $ 55,990,850 $ 346,409,781

30
31 Return at Overall Cost of Capital on Rate Base $ 21,084,414 $ 4,064,936 $ 25,149,350

32
33 Note:
34 1. Twelve months ended September 30, 2017

'

Division091-
Line Dilision 093 - Mid-Stntos
No. Month T<>nno»OO G<>nor,.!O!fioo

(o) (0) (o)

35 In)'lm!Qrl£:!- piontM•t<:rial• fAcrnunt 1540\ ,.

Divi>ion 012-
SSU Customer

'"

" " " '"
" " " M

May-18 $ ' 76,075 $

" " "
" " ;o

"

Jun-18

lul-18

Aug-IS

Sep-18

Oct-18

No,·-18

Deo-18

Jon-19

Fel>-19
Mor-19

Ap,...19

Mny-19

Avernge $

" " " 0

0

0

" 0

0

" 0

0

'
52 Tnvontnrl«- GO< Stored lAocoon! 1641\

76,075

76,075

76,075

76,075

76,075

76,075

76,075

76,075

76,075